Learning Activity – Mathematics
Cycle 1
Kim’s Necklace
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Part 1 –The Necklaces
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	Read the following text and look at the drawings.


Don’t forget to put the words that are new to you in your glossary!



[image: ]Last week, a marine life scientist visited madame Hélène’s class. He showed the students a documentary film that explained how pearls are made by oysters. It begins when a grain of sand gets into the shell of an oyster. The oyster doesn’t like to have that grain of sand there, and starts covering it with nacre, the same substance that their shells are made of. Over time, enough nacre covers the grain of sand to form a pearl. The scientist explained that fishermen gather oysters using nets. They open the oysters and sometimes discover pearls hidden inside.

[image: ]Before leaving, the marine life scientist gave the students shells so that they could make shell necklaces. Kim, one of the students in the class, asked why he did not leave pearls for them to make necklaces with. Madame Hélène told Kim that pearls are much more expensive than shells!

The next day, madame Hélène tells the class they are going to make new necklaces. This time they will use six solids: a cube, a pyramid, a cylinder, a prism, a sphere and a cone. They will work in groups of three. Each team must create a necklace forming a pattern with these six solids. Kim, Koni and Nico decide to work together. They imagine a beautiful necklace and make a design of it. Then they set to work.

Kim, Nico and Koni cut out and assemble the solids. and then, using a paper punch, make holes in them for the string to pass through. After that, they fold and glue the sides of the solids. They are careful to stick to their design plan so that the solids form the pattern they designed.
[image: Nico et la guitare]
After they have finished making their necklace, they start the next part of their project. Madame Hélène had asked the students to individually calculate the value of their necklaces using a legend she had given them.

Looking carefully at their necklace, the three friends began their calculations. They were curious: how much was their necklace worth? Would the three of them, working by themselves, come up with the same answer?
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Part 2 – Planning Your Necklace

Our team – our names: 	
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	· As a team, design your necklace.
· Each team member will choose two solids to add to the necklace.
· Each student will place his or her solids on the string in the correct order, following the pattern that you made as a team.
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	Pyramid
	Cylinder
	Prism
	Cube
	Sphere
	Cone



Part 3 – How Much Is Your Necklace Worth?
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	Using the legend at the bottom of this page.
· Calculate the value of the necklace that your team made.
· Show your work.
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Legend
	
	Cube = $15

	
	Pyramid = $26

	
	Cylinder = $17

	
	Prism = $11

	
	Sphere = $21

	
	Cone = $20



Part 4 – Precious Stones
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	Match the precious stone with the correct solid.
Put them together!
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Appendix A

[bookmark: _GoBack]Evaluation Grid

	C1 : To Solve a Situational Problem

	
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E

	Evaluation Criteria
	Indication (oral or written) that the situational problem has been understood
	40
	32
	24
	16
	8

	
	Correct application of the concepts and processes required to produce an appropriate solution
	40
	32
	24
	16
	8

	
	Explanation (oral or written) of the main aspects of the solution
	20
	16
	12
	8
	4
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